

Order No. 12
Dtd. 09.03.2026

Today is fixed for appearance.

The record is taken up on the strength of put up.

Accd persons namely, Lokman Ali, Matiur Rahaman and Muktar Rahaman are present by filing hazira.

Another accused Sabina Bibi surrenders before the Ld. Court and prays for bail and filed a fresh vokatnama. She is taken into JC.

The allegation against the accused is under the Prohibition of Child Marriage Act, 2006.

Perused the CD.

Heard the Ld. Defense Counsel and the Ld. Spcl PP.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, I find no reason to detain the surrendering accd. Sabina Bibi. Accordingly, bail petition filed on behalf of the accd. Sabina Bibi is **allowed**.

Accd. Sabina Bibi may find bail bond of Rs. 2000/- subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat, with further condition that she shall not threaten the witness and tamper with the evidence and shall appear before the Court on each and every date of hearing, i.d. her bail order may be cancelled.

If on bail, to 07.04.2026 for Appearance of all the accused persons and framing of Charge.
Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat, Birbhum for information.

(Dictated & Corrected by me)

Judge, Spcl. Court (POCSO)
Rampurhat, Birbhum
(In-Charge)

Judge, Spcl. Court (POCSO)
Rampurhat Birbhum
(In-Charge)